in futures contracts on U.S. Treasury securities or hold put options on such futures contracts to reduce the impact of
certain interest rate changes. Specifically, we attempt to manage the risk arising from changes in the general level of
interest rates. We do not transact in futures contracts or put options for speculative purposes. The number and type of
futures and options contracts entered into depends on, among other items, the specific maturity and issuer redemption
provisions for each preferred stock held, the slope of the U.S. Treasury yield curve, the expected volatility of U.S.
Treasury yields, and the costs of using futures and/or options.
The following table demonstrates the impact of varying interest rate changes based on our preferred securities
holdings and market yield and price relationships at June 30, 2014. This table is predicated on an “instantaneous”
change in the general level of interest rates and assumes predictable relationships between the prices of our preferred
securities holdings and the yields on U.S. Treasury securities. At June 30, 2014, we had no futures contracts or put
options with respect to our preferred securities portfolio designated as interest rate risk hedges.

($ in thousands)

Market Value of
Preferred
Securities at
June 30, 2014

Change in
Market
Value

Interest Rate Changes
 –150 basis points $23,511 $879
 –100 basis points $23,275 $643
 Unchanged $22,632 $—
 +100 basis points $21,774 $(858 )
 +150 basis points $21,324 $(1,308 )

The Loan Agreement for our revolving credit facility provides for interest rates based on modified Monthly Average
Excess Availability levels with a range of PRIME + 0% to PRIME + 0.50% or Adjusted Eurodollar Rate + 1.75% to
Adjusted Eurodollar Rate + 2.25%.
As of June 30, 2014, we had outstanding borrowings of $0.1 million, utilized $10.1 million of the letters of credit
sublimit, and had excess availability under the credit facility of $59.7 million. The weighted average interest rate on
our outstanding borrowings under the credit facility at June 30, 2014 was 1.76%.
Effective December 1, 2012, we entered into an interest rate swap transaction utilizing a notional amount of

[…]

instead of on a net basis as previously presented within the presentation of cash flows from operating activities; and

2.
reclassification of an increase in the Company's derivative liabilities previously presented as a reduction in the net
activity in "Short-term investments" to a change in "Accrued payroll expenses and other current liabilities" within
the presentation of cash flows from operating activities.

These errors had no impact on the amounts previously reported in the Company's consolidated balance sheets.
Management has evaluated the materiality of these errors quantitatively and qualitatively, including the impact of the
errors on gross profit, (loss) income from operations and cash flows activities, and has concluded that the corrections
of these errors are immaterial to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.
The accompanying consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal
years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 have been corrected for the errors described above. The following tables present
the impact of these corrections:
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data Year Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Net sales $ 509,964 $ 3,905 $ 513,869
Cost of goods sold 318,825 9,868 328,693
Gross profit 191,139 (5,963 ) 185,176
Selling expenses 158,079 (1,046 ) 157,033
General and administrative expenses 37,063 (4,917 ) 32,146
Net gains from sales of assets — (4,467 ) (4,467 )
Impairment losses on intangible assets 92 — 92
Operating expenses 195,234 (10,430 ) 184,804
(Loss) income from operations (4,095 ) 4,467 372
Other income (expense):
Dividend income 1,103 — 1,103
Interest income 452 — 452
Interest expense (1,782 ) — (1,782 )
Other, net (4,965 ) (4,467 ) (9,432 )
Total other expense (5,192 ) (4,467 ) (9,659 )
Loss before taxes (9,287 ) — (9,287 )
Income tax benefit (825 ) — (825 )
Net loss $ (8,462 ) $ — $ (8,462 )

45

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form 10-K

78

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data Year Ended June 30, 2012

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Net sales $ 495,442 $ 3,259 $ 498,701
Cost of goods sold 322,540 9,769 332,309
Gross profit 172,902 (6,510 ) 166,392
Selling expenses 150,641 (1,432 ) 149,209
General and administrative expenses 34,222 (5,078 ) 29,144
Net gains from sales of assets — (268 ) (268 )
Impairment losses on goodwill and intangible assets 5,585 — 5,585
Pension withdrawal expense 4,568 — 4,568
Operating expenses 195,016 (6,778 ) 188,238
(Loss) income from operations (22,114 ) 268 (21,846 )
Other income (expense):
Dividend income 1,231 — 1,231
Interest income 214 — 214
Interest expense (2,137 ) — (2,137 )
Other, net (4,117 ) (268 ) (4,385 )
Total other expense (4,809 ) (268 ) (5,077 )
Loss before taxes (26,923 ) — (26,923 )
Income tax benefit (347 ) — (347 )
Net loss $ (26,576 ) $ — $ (26,576 )

46

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form 10-K

79

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities Year Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (8,462 ) $ — $ (8,462 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 32,542 — 32,542
Recovery of doubtful accounts (757 ) — (757 )
Deferred income taxes 74 — 74
Impairment losses on intangible assets 92 — 92
Net gains from sales of assets (4,467 ) — (4,467 )
ESOP and share-based compensation expense 3,563 — 3,563
Net losses on derivative instruments and investments 11,132 — 11,132
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
   Restricted cash (6,472 ) — (6,472 )
   Purchases of trading securities held for investment — (9,049 ) (9,049 )
   Proceeds from sales of trading securities held for
   investment — 7,633 7,633

   Short-term investments (11,942 ) 11,942 —
   Accounts and notes receivable (2,429 ) — (2,429 )
   Inventories 5,115 — 5,115
   Income tax receivable 353 — 353
   Prepaid expenses and other assets

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form 10-K

80